
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 11th April, 2018 at 11.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.45 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 21 MARCH 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 March 2018.

1 - 6

7  INQUIRY INTO ADVANCING BUS SERVICE 
PROVISION - TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS/DESIRED OUTCOMES

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support, Director of City Development 
and West Yorkshire Combined Authority which 
provides an overview of the progress made in 
response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Board detailed in its inquiry report ’Advancing Bus 
Service Provision’, published 17 May 2017.

7 - 36

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be determined.



D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Grahame, 
P Gruen, D Ragan, E Taylor, C Towler and 
P Wadsworth

62 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

63 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson, Councillor C 
Campbell and Cllr A Ogilvie. 

Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Cllr 
N Dawson. 

64 Minutes - 24 January 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

65 Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable Development - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry 
Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report and 
appended draft inquiry report which was presented to the Scrutiny Board for 
consideration and agreement.

The following representatives were in attendance:
 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer 
 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning
 Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor
 Cllr Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment): 

a) agreed the Scrutiny Inquiry report following its inquiry into Sustainable 
Development.
b) advised that a directors response to the recommendations made be 
requested for consideration at the July 2018 meeting.

66 Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix - Recommendation Tracking 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which set out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry into 
Housing Mix.

The following representatives were in attendance:
 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
 Martin Elliot, Group Manager, Policy and Plans
 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member 

The following information was appended to the report: 

 NPPF Consultation Proposals Briefing, March 2018.

The key areas for discussion were:
 

 Progress made in responding to recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix.

 The acknowledgement that planning has evolved and changed since 
the inquiry was undertaken, and there is therefore a need for a 
separate debate regarding the current situation. 

 The review of NPPF. The Board were advised that there may be 
changes to the definition of affordable housing and this may have an 
impact of viability. More advice will be provided once known. 

 The extent to which neighbourhood plans and forums are able to 
impact on housing mix, the overall levels of housing need across the 
city and the quality of development in neighbourhood areas. The Board 
were advised that the Government is still supportive of the 
development of neighbourhood plans. The Board felt however that the 
success of these plans will still need to be tested to ensure that they 
have value in planning terms.

 Detail was sought regarding the proportion of 1-2 bedroom properties 
being built within outer-areas of Leeds in comparison to those within 
city-centre localities.

 Clarity was sought in relation to undeveloped planning approvals which 
has a direct impact on 5 year land supply. 

 Bedroom numbers and the need for quality 2 bedroom starter homes 
and good quality homes for older people. The Board were advised that 
conversations are being had with Developers at pre-application stage 
regarding schemes and housing types, including houses that meet the 
needs of an aging or disabled population, including bungalows.

 The disconnect between the housing desired by the Council and 
planning policy and what that can deliver.

 The request for City Centre development to be reported separately to 
the rest of the City.(recommendation 8)

 With regard to NPPF consultation, the Board understand that there is 
more than 20k planning permissions granted where development not 
started and 13k permissions going through the system. Which would if 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

developed meet the 5 year land supply. It is felt that there needs a 
system where build out is required to be time limited, or where further 
planning permission is not granted until previous permissions are 
developed. The Board felt strongly that the current planning policy is 
skewed in favour of developers and this needs to change to bring 
greater balance and  sustainability into planning system. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1- Achieved 
 Recommendation 2- Achieved 
 Recommendation 3- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 4- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 5- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 9- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 10- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 
RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
 
a)  Noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development.

b)  Considered the written and verbal information provided by those in 
attendance.

c)  Approved the above recommendation statuses as above.

d) With reference to recommendation 2 (now achieved), the Board felt that the 
proposed changes to the NPPF and the standardization of methodology with 
regard to viability is still ongoing and significant, and therefore requested that 
a general update position be reported to the Scrutiny Board when progress is 
next reviewed.

e) That the views of the Scrutiny Board in response to the NPPF consultation 
be taken into consideration by the Director of City Development in the overall 
response to Government by Leeds City Council.

67 Flood Risk Management Strategy 

The Board considered the report of the Director of City Development which 
facilitates scrutiny of flood risk management functions as required by sections 
4 & 6 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

The following information was appended to the report:
 

 Appendix 1 – Progress 2017
 Appendix 2- List of Measures Appendix C 
 Appendix 3- FRM Incidents Report, January 2018

 
The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members 
queries and comments:
 

 Jonathan Moxon, Flood Risk Manager
 Cllr Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 

Planning

 The key areas for discussion were:

 Progress made in 2017 in relation to the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy.

 The Board were advised that the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy would be reviewed and redrafted later in 2018. 

 Killingbeck Meadows, Wykebeck and Halton Moor and the 
development of reservoirs for run-off water.

 The long term floor risk programme with the Environment Agency and 
DEFRA, for which money is allocated. Business cases are still in 
development to secure that funding. 

 The case for local control and management of flood risk.

 
RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
 
a)  noted the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development.
b)  considered the written and verbal information provided by those in 
attendance. 

c) requested that the draft revised Flood Risk Management Strategy be 
brought to a future meeting for consideration.

68 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decision, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 April 2018 at 11:00am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:45am)

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

The meeting concluded at 11:35am

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support, Director of City Development 
and West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) 

Date: 11 April 2018  

Subject: Advancing Bus Service Provision – Tracking of scrutiny 
recommendations/desired outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision. 

 
2. Scrutiny Boards are encouraged to clearly identify desired outcomes linked to their 

recommendations to show the added value Scrutiny brings.  As such, it is important for 
the Scrutiny Board to also consider whether its recom
[...]
Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result. 
 

Page 9



7  Background documents1   

7.1  None. 

8 Further Appendices 

•   Transforming Our Bus Network 
•   Presentation slides – to be discussed on the 11 April 2018. 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. Page 10



Appendix 1 
Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 
Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?        

              
 No  Yes         
              

 

1 - Stop monitoring or 
determine whether 
any further action is 
required.  

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented? 

    

 
               
   Yes     No      
               

   
     Has the set 

timescale passed? 
   

 

          No  

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved?  

       

 
                  
         Yes   No   
                
    Yes            

   

    Is there an 
obstacle? 

  6 - Not for review this 
session 

 
               
               

   
2 – Achieved  

       
             
                
              
   Yes       No    
              

   

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   
             

                
              
     Yes     No   
              

   

  4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.) 

  5 - Not fully implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action and 
continue monitoring) 

 
            

 
Page 11



 

           Appendix 2 
Position Status Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not fully implemented (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
5 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
6 -  Not for review this session 
 
 
Desired Outcome – To improve bus services to the public through improved accountability 
and competition. 
 
Recommendation 1 – That the Director of Transport Services (WYCA) explores how 
existing legislation and powers recently provided in the Bus Services Act could be utilised: 

a) To enhance the responsiveness and accountability of bus operators to local 
communities. 

b) To open up the bus service market to new competitors and to promote competition in 
Leeds and the West Yorkshire region. 

 
The findings and conclusions are to be reported to the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
in the first quarter of 2018.  
 
Formal response (19 July 2017): 
The Directorate support this recommendation and will work with WYCA to form a detailed 
understanding on the provisions and opportunities offered by the Bus Services Act and due 
course the anticipated secondary legislation and regulations yet to be published.  It 
recognised as WYCA have advised that there is a breadth of other pertinent legislation and 
legal powers including those related to accountability and competition. 
 
Current Position: 
 
The Bus Services Act 2017 was enacted in May 2017, it expands the range of powers 
available to directly elected mayors and local transport authorities (LTAs) in areas in 
England outside of London to improve local bus services. The Act provides the following 
options for LTAs to adapt its approach to local circumstances  

• Franchising- where the LTA issues contracts with bus operators to provide services 
in the area. The Act provides mayoral LTAs with “London-style” powers to franchise 
l
[...]
hat is 

Page 13



 

responsive to changing needs 
• A modern, clean and accessible fleet that contributes to reducing transport’s harmful 

emissions 
• Simple, smart and integrated ticketing 
• A clear identity that inspires passenger confidence 

 
The Bus Strategy 2040 sets out the following vision 
To create a modern, integrated and innovative bus system, which puts customers first and 

contributes to the delivery if the economic, environmental and quality of life ambitions as set 
out in the Strategic Economic Plan and the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy. 

The Bus Strategy sets out actions in the following areas to address the feedback emerging 
from the Combined Authority’s consultation analysed by AECOM; 

• Your customer experience 
• Your bus journey 
• Paying for travel 
• Planning your journey 
• The environment 
• Accessibility 

 
The Bus 18 initiative was developed with bus operators to deliver immediate ‘short term’ 
actions to implement the Strategy and is explained fully in the response to 
Recommendation 7. These short term actions are aimed at making buses easier to use, 
enhancing the customer experience and supporting the need to improve emissions from 
buses. A focus on stimulating the use of the bus by young people has developed as a key 
element in addressing issues including affordability and customer expectations whilst 
supporting the viability of the City Region’s bus service.  
 
Position Status  4 This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 

 
Desired Outcome – To support Bus Operators to improve bus punctuality and reliability, 
and to enable the Scrutiny Board to understand the wider congestion reduction strategy for 
Leeds. 
 
Recommendation 3 – That the Director of City Development provides the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development), with a report at a future meeting which outlines the congestion 
alleviation plan for Leeds, including identification of  areas of the City that requires priority 
measures, the measures due to be implemented city wide and timescales for 
implementation. 
 
Formal response (19 July 2017): 
The Directorate support this recommendation.  It is noted that the transport strategies and 
planning for both Leeds and West Yorkshire will set out the approach to delivering a 
balanced and long term strategy for the city and city region.  In the immediate future work 
including date collection and analysis that is now being done to shape the detailed plans for 
the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme as approved by the Executive Board in 
June will inform the future reporting to the scrutiny board. 
 
Current Position: 
 
A report to scrutiny board in November 2017 titled ‘traffic congestion update and investment 
overview’ set out the current position with regard to congestion in the city and the initiatives 

Page 14



 

being taken forward to address this. 
 
The challenges of congestion have been an ever present for many years and that these can 
be most effectively dealt with by a broad based and balanced approach delivered by 
sustained and stable investment strategy.  In the confined urban highway network where 
the environment, heritage and the needs of place and local communities play such a large 
part improvements are a complex mix of planning, design and long term strategy.   
 
The Leeds Transport Strategy that was endorsed by Executive Board in December 2016 
has alongside the recent approval by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority of new 
transport and bus strategies provided the context for a balanced approach of meeting future 
demand.  This includes targeted strategic investments in the road and public transport 
predicated on the continuing improvement and management of the road network.  Which sit 
alongside the ambition for public transport and sustainable low emission/low carbon active 
travel modes playing a greater role in soaking up demand for travel in the future. 
 
  
Position Status 2 This is to be formally agreed by the 
[...]
th clear 
visibility of performance against targets  

• Customer Confidence – a campaign to increase public awareness of the recent 
investment in buses and the steps taken to increase patronage  

 
Position Status 4 This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 

 
Desired Outcome – To ensure that investment and proposals in the Bus element of the 
Leeds Transport Strategy are implemented and successful outcomes are achieved in a 
timely manner. 
 
Recommendation 8 – With regard to the investment in bus travel defined in the Leeds 
Transport Strategy, that the Director of City Development and Director of Transport 
Services (WYCA) provides the Scrutiny Board (City Development) with: 
 

a) An update at a future meeting which identifies progress in the £180m investment in 
bus travel in Leeds. 

b) An update at a future meeting which identifies the outcomes that have been 
delivered through this investment and the impact of that investment. 

c) An overview of the delivery plan for bus priority measures across Leeds and how this 
complements the delivery of improvement plans specified by Bus Operators/ 
ABOWY. 

 
Formal response (19 July 2017): 
The Directorate and the Combined Authority support this recommendation noting that the 
combined figure for funding incorporating Department for Transport funding, Leeds City 
Council and WYCA contributions is £183 million.   Complementary third party investments 
including from the bus operators, rail industry, planning and development is expected to 
ultimately achieve a final gross transport investment of circa £275 million from this 
programme. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

Current Position: 
 
The public transport investment programme is being developed to compliment the Bus 18 
programme, West Yorkshire Bus Strategy and Leeds Transport Strategy. 
The first completed scheme to aid egress from Leeds bus station on St. Peters Street has 
been completed. 
 
A first phase of consultation on 4 key radial corridors will b
[...]
the DfT 
guidance is underway and a paper will be presented to the Transport Committee later in 
2018 setting out the options available to the Authority. 
 
The Act provides mayoral LTAs direct access to powers to franchise local bus services.  
The Combined Authority is not a mayoral authority and would need to make application to 
the Secretary of State should it seek to progress towards franchising. The details of the 
process and criteria to be adopted by the Secretary of State are awaited.  
 

Page 19



 

In addition, at the meeting Combined Authority and City Council officers will provide a 
presentation update around the Bus Services Act, Bus 18 and most recent Bus Patronage 
forecasts. 
 
Responding to the new powers available through the Bus Services Act, the January 2018 
meeting of Council resolved its support for the achievement of a “modern, responsive and 
attractive rail and bus networks demand their operators are properly accountable to the 
passengers and communities they serve   In welcoming the “the commitment from the 
Secretary of State for Transport calling for councils to consider putting forward proposals for 
bus franchising arrangements in their areas” Council further requested that “the Chief 
Executive works with the council’s partners to develop proposals as soon as possible for 
bus franchising in Leeds to present to the Secretary of State”. 
 
Position Status 4 This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 20



Transforming
our bus network

Page 21



We’re passionate about 
getting our transport 
system right for everyone 
who lives in, works in or 
visits Leeds.

Transforming our bus network

Cllr Richard Lewis
Executive Member for Regeneration,
Transport and Planning, Leeds City Council

For more information on all the work  
Leeds City Council is undertaking  
as part of the wider Connecting Leeds  
strategy, please visit 
www.leeds.gov.uk/connectingleeds

Our vision for Leeds
[...]
Church 
Sat 10th Mar  10am-1pm  Reginald Centre, 263 Chapeltown Road

Oakwood & Roundhay to Leeds
via Harehills, Sheepscar and St James’s Hospital 
Mon 12th Mar 5pm-8pm  St Aidan’s Church, Roundhay Road
Sat 17th Mar 10am-2pm  Oakwood Church, Springwood Road

Bradford to Leeds
via Stanningley, Bramley and Armley 
Mon 19th Mar 5pm-8pm Armley Leisure Centre
Wed 21st Mar 5pm-8pm  Bramley Community Centre
Sat 24th Mar 11am-2pm  St James Parish Hall, Galloway Lane (Pudsey)

Details of our June events on the Wakefield & Hunslet to Leeds route  
and the Adel to Leeds via Headingley route, together with our events  
on the city centre, will be released nearer the time.

Transforming our bus network
www.leeds.gov.uk/connectingleeds

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Director, Transport Services

Dave Pearson

Leeds Scrutiny Inquiry: 
Bus Services

11 April 2018 

Leeds Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services

Purpose of today’s 
session: 

• To provide an update around
the Bus Services Act

• An update on Bus18

Appendix includes:
• Latest passenger forecasts

Page 29



Bus Services Act

• Bus Services Act enacted in May 2017

• Expands range of powers available to mayors
and local transport authorities to improve local
bus services

• Options include franchising or partnership
working

• Guidance was issued in November 2017 on
the use of the powers within the Act

West Yorkshire Bus Strategy: Policies

• Consistent and excellent customer service

• Modern, coherent and integrated bus services

• Integrated, simple and affordable bus fares for
all

• Easily accessible and reliable travel
information

• A modern bus system which contributes to
improved air quality

• An inclusive and accessible bus system

• Presentation as a single network

Page 30



Bus 18

• Improvements which can be made before the end of 2018
• Pledges

• Make Buses Easier To Use
• Reduce Emissions
• Improve Customer Experience

• Deliverable within the current deregulated environment
• Collab
[...]
.9

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 4 2011/12 4 2012/13 4 2013/14 4 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Nexus

Greater Manchester

Merseyside

South Yorkshire

West Yorkshire

West Midlands

London

Page 35



West Yorkshire Bus Patronage - Update

195.7 194.6 196.9
192.6 195.0

184.3
178.4

184.0
179.7 182.3 184.3

170.8

150.8

0.0

50.0

100.0

150.0

200.0

250.0

2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 4 2011/12 4 2012/13 4 2013/14 4 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Jo
u
rn
e
ys
, M

ill
io
n
s

Source: DfT Statistic Bus109b

Previously presented to the Scrutiny Inquiry
Most recently 
published data

Page 36


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 March 2018
	7 Inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision - Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations/Desired outcomes
	Appendix 1
	Position Status Categories
	FINAL LEAFLET
	Leeds Scrutiny Presentation Buses - 11April18




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, A Ogilvie, D Ragan, 
K Renshaw, E Taylor and P Wadsworth

73 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

74 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor C Campbell, Councillor C 
Towler, Councillor N Buckley and Councillor N Dawson.

Notification was received that Councillor K Renshaw was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson.

75 Minutes - 21 March 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

76 Inquiry into Advancing Bus Service Provision - Tracking of Scrutiny 
Recommendations/Desired outcomes 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support, the Director of City 
Development and West Yorkshire Combined Authority submitted a report 
which set out an overview of the progress made in response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Board detailed in its inquiry report 
‘Advancing Bus Service Provision’, published 17 May 2017.

The following representatives were in attendance:

- Brandon Jones, Head of External Relations, FirstGroup
- Martin Hirst, Commercial Director, FirstGroup 
- Andrew McGuinness, Chair of ABOWY
- Alex Hornby, Chief Executive Officer, Transdev 
- Dave Pearson, Director of Transport Services, WYCA
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation, LCC
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 

Transport & Planning, LCC

The following information was appended to the report:



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

- ‘Advancing Bus Service Provision’ Recommendation Tracking Report
- ‘Transforming Our Bus Network’ Leaflet
- ‘Leeds Scrutiny Inquiry: Bus Services’ PowerPoint presentation

The key areas of discussion were:

 The context of the national decline in bus patronage, to a greater 
extent in West Yorkshire. The Board were informed of a range of 
initiative to increase bus patronage amongst young people, but sought 
clarity around other initiatives for different age groups.  

 ‘Connecting Leeds’ and the recognition of the need for better 
connectivity between communities, with bus routes incorporating 
hospitals, schools, supermarkets etc. 

 Addressing areas with low car ownership across the city. The Board 
were informed that intelligence is gathered to establish those who are 
entirely reliant on buses, and to work on corridor approaches areas 
with low car ownership.

 Sustainable transport and housing development and the need for early 
engagement with housing developers, prior to the Section 106 stage, to 
ensure development plans incorporate bus routes and accessibility. 

 Current technological developments to ensure real time updates 
enable service users to effectively plan journeys.

 Support for card readers on buses and new apps for purchasing 
tickets, but emphasis around the primary need to address issues with 
punctuality and increase contingencies for buses that do not complete 
journeys.

 Pledges made by bus companies in relation to Bus 18, a collaborative 
approach to improve customer experience, reduce emissions and 
making buses easier to use.

 DEFRA funding to reduce emissions and the upgrading dating of bus 
fleets before the end of March 2019.

 Customer satisfaction and the publishing of performance data, in order 
to be more transparent and trusted by service users.

 Proactive engagement with service users, and feedback following 
public consultation.

 Current position with regard to the powers for non-mayoral Authorities 
under the Bus Services Act 2017 for franchising and the lack of 
guidance from the Secretary of State. The Board requested further 
clarity at the next review. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting 

 Recommendation 3 – Achieved

 Recommendation 4 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring) 

 Recommendation 6 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 7 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

 Recommendation 9 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 
acceptable. Continue monitoring)

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure & Investment):

a) Noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support, the Director of City Development 
and West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

b) Considered the written and verbal evidence provided by those in 
attendance.

c) Approved the recommendation statuses as above, with a further review 
required in the next municipal year.

The meeting concluded at 12:30pm


